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Docket No. 030-30425 License No. 20-28157-01

The Geotechnical Group, Inc.
ATrN: Steven M. Mammone

Laboratory Director
100 Crescent Road .
Needham, Massachusetts 02194

Dear Mr. Mammone:

Subject: Routine Inspection No. 030-30425/94-001 ;
4

This letter refers to your March 2,1994 correspondence, in response to our ;

Febniary 22,1994 letter.

Thank you for infonning us of the corrective and preventive actions documented in your
letter. These actions will be examined during a future inspection of your licensed program.

No reply to this letter is required. Thank you for your cooperation in this matter.

Sincerely,
.|

Orig:nal Signed Py:
WdiarJ. Pacciak j

Walter J Pasciak, Chief
Industrial Applications Section |
Division of Radiation Safety ]

and Safeguards

cc:

Public Document Room (PDR)
Nuclear Safety Infonnation Center (NSIC)
Commonwealth of Massachusetts

I

9404050022 940323
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Geoteclvlical
Group Inc.-

coNst triNo cla m ci tNicN. i:NutNi n e,

March 2,1994

U.S. Nuclear Regulatory Commission
Washington, D.C. 20555

Attn: Document Control Desk

RE: lleply to a Notice of
. Violadon
Docket No. 030 30425
License No. 20-28157-01

Gentlemen:

'

- Enclosed is our written reply to the Conuuission's Notice of Violation based on the routine safety inspection conducted
by Mr. Richard W. McKinley on February 8th.1994 at the ofDees of'Ihe Geotechnical Group, Inc. Ilased on results .
of this inspection TGG was found to be in violation with Condition 13.A and Condition 15 of License No. 20-28157-01.
'lhe reason for the violations maybe linked to the fact that Civiltest Laboratories, Inc., the original license holder and

. one time subsidiary of TGG. was dissolved with TGG absorbing the equipment and services of the lateratory. During
the Vransition a new Laboratory Director, Stewo M. Mammone and Radiation Safety Oflicer, Wayne A. McArdle were

.

placed in charge of the nuclear density gauge o;wrations and maintenance. Listed below are our reply to each violation - '

A. In reply to the violation of Condition 13.A. TGG cffective immediately has created a section on our current
maintenance log charts to include leak testing to be conducted at six month intervals. Also, dates ofleak tests -
to be performed are marked clearly on the laboratory calendar. Enclosed are the most recent results of our
leak tests. 'Ihese results will be kept on lile for the required period of time as specified by the NRC. 'lhese
corrective steps should prevent lapses in future testing periods.

13. In reply to the violation of Condition 15. TGG cffective inunediately has begun to conduct a physical inventory . t

of gauges to account for the sources and/or devices received and possessed under the license. 'Ihe inventory
will take place during the routine maintenance and leak test procedures. Records of our inventory will be kept
on file for the required period of time speciGed Ivy the NRC. It should be important to note that TGG has had
a total of only two nuclear density gauges in it's inventory for the past Hvc years and we do not expect this total
to change in the near future. Records of inventory were not kept in the past due to such a small and . 7

unchanging total amount of gauges.

We hope that our reply has been adcouate and that our cortcetive steps are acceptable to the Nuclear Regulatory
Commission. If you have any questions or require additional clarifications, pictse feel free to call us anytime.

Very truly yours.

#Tl11! GEOTEC1INICAL GROUP, INC.

d %.___ |"~~~y
Steven M. Mammone
Lateratory Director

SMM/sm
attachments

MR 7 1994 .

100 CRESCENT ROAD, NEEDHAM, MA 02194 Telephone 617-449-6450 FAX 617-449-1283
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/( TROXLER ' ' ""*** "" " " "" "
"~"''""""S* ""*- '

wonn caronna 2nos. u s.A. LEAK TEST ANALYSIS,

Device - Model # 3490 , Serial # IM% pfe |p ying
Source (s) - Serial # O l37-15 , Serial # 56-9274 this form has been

Date of Test: 2-8-% n lyze using an
approved monitoring
method that measures

! .both beta! gamma & alpha
( contamination; and, that j

* ~THe Gec7TECHNt CAL GT2 cop T~Nc, the results of this analysis l
'loo Czesceg Ve shows the removable !.

geppg> H4 oziq4 activity to be less than
,

0.005 microcuriep.

O'([>\,9(I(r
*

s- Hauose '

'b qYour Name:
Telephone: (f,G) M9- M56 '

/( TROXI ER ' * """ """ "Nonn Carchna 27709. U S A.''""""$* ""*-
" ' " " ~

.
,

Device - Model #_3 4W , Serial # /5 66g. This certifies that the
sample accompanying

Source (s) - Serial # 4 7//o63 , Serial #_60 -4 750 this form has been

Date of Test: 2-g-g analyzed using an ,

approved monitoring
method that measures

b ! both beta / gamma & alpha
C contamination; and, that

* W NO E NN/C86 b uVj I~VC, the results of this analysis
'

/Co CEFscear 'fom> shows the removable.

gggg> Afg ogjy activity to be les9 than,

05 microcuri9s.

Your Name: b+e A Moa6
Telephone: (u+) ++9 - ro 4 5 64 ,

:

.

I

y-
_ _ _ _ . ___ . _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _
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/(,,TROXLER "" ""*'" "Nonh Carohna 27709. U.S.A.
"" " " " " " ~ " * " " * " * " " * -.

LEAK TEST ANALYSIS

Device - Model # 3%O ' Serial # ggg This certifies that the
sample accompany,ngi

Source (s) - Serial # 9'lld].t5 , Serial # 60-12'Id this form has been

Date of Test- b2p q3 n lyzed using an
approved monitoring
method that measures

Please print legibly and firmly. This is your retum address label. both beta / gamma & alpha
C contamination; and, that

* TifE 66cT_cHuicAL- M A>6 L C- the results of this analysis
.|O3 C a c sex u r T cl. shows the removable

. Meer,.naa HA oZ194 activity to be less than

E0 5 rnicrocuri s.
7

Your Name: 'CrTEve NAdHoNG
~ lt*

Telephone: (4G) M W -(o'Y S ~~

# " * " " " " ~ ' " " " " " * " " '
(,TROXLER "* '""** "Nonn caronna 27709. u s A WK MM MRWE

Device - Model # MO ' Serial # I D Mag This certifies that the
sample accompanying

Source (s) - Serial # 41110 % , Serial # Oo-4h this form has been

Date of Test- 4-2,4-43 analyzed using an-
approved monitoring*

method that measuras
. ! both beta / gamma & alpha
( . contamination; and, that

* N 6Eo7Bc//A//G9G 6724ur# Gc. the results of this analysis
. /co Cg,e e g gg, shows the removable

h16EbkM, H A- 0Z199 "|YIeroc r s*
m

4 L
Your Name: 5. NA-MMDMe ._

-

g gtg"5

Telephone: (GG) 4 @ (o460
.y |*,'V, }. '

t

_ _ - - _ _ _ _ . _ _ _ _ _ - _ _ _ _ _ _


